

Nos. 20-1411, 20-1412 & 20-1432

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EVERPORT TERMINAL SERVICES, INC.,

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION,

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE
WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE 190, LOCAL LODGES 1546 & 1414, AFL-CIO,**

Intervenors for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2996

PETER SUNG OHR
Acting General Counsel

IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EVERPORT TERMINAL SERVICES, INC.)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND)	
WAREHOUSE UNION,)	
)	
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	Nos. 20-1411
)	20-1412
v.)	20-1432
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	Board Case Nos.
)	32-CA-172286
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	32-CB-172414
)	
-----)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,)	
DISTRICT LODGE 190,)	
LOCAL LODGES 1546 & 1414, AFL-CIO,)	
)	
Intervenors for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	6
A. Since the 1960s, IAM has represented the mechanics who performed M&R work at the Terminal	6
B. Under pressure from ILWU, Everport hires ILWU-represented mechanics, and refuses to hire the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics, to avoid recognizing and bargaining with IAM	8
C. Everport and ILWU conspire to rig the interview process to ensure that a majority of the new workforce consists of ILWU-represented mechanics	10
D. Everport tells the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics that it cannot hire them because of their union affiliation, discriminatorily refuses to hire them, and instead hires a new workforce consisting mainly of ILWU-represented mechanics	11
E. Everport continues the predecessors’ operations while unilaterally applying the terms of the Longshore Contract to the historical units	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	16
Summary of argument.....	21
Standard of review	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Argument.....	26
I. The Board properly exercised its broad discretion in rejecting Everport and ILWU’s only challenge to its successorship finding, namely that the historical units were no longer appropriate for bargaining after Everport took over the terminal.....	26
A. A successor employer cannot refuse to recognize and bargain with an incumbent union, and cannot recognize and bargain with a union that does not represent an uncoerced majority of unit employees	27
B. Everport was a successor employer that inherited the predecessors’ obligation to recognize and bargain with IAM	28
1. Everport and ILWU waived challenges to the Board’s amply supported findings that Everport continued the predecessors’ business and discriminated against their IAM-represented mechanics.....	29
a. Everport substantially continued the predecessors’ business ...	30
b. Everport and ILWU conspired to discriminate against the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics by rigging the selection process to ensure that ILWU-represented mechanics would constitute a majority of Everport’s new M&R workforce	31
2. The historical units remained appropriate after Everport’s takeover of M&R operations	35
a. Everport failed to refute the historical units’ presumption of appropriateness, and the units maintained a community of interest separate from other nonunit employees	36
b. The historical units were not accreted into ILWU’s coastwide bargaining unit	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
c. Everport’s challenge to the Board’s unit-appropriateness finding is entirely without merit	40
C. Everport and ILWU’s remaining unit-appropriateness arguments have no merit	44
1. The Board’s ruling is consistent with precedent and cases cited by Everport have no bearing on the historical units’ appropriateness	44
2. Everport’s fear-mongering has no basis in law or fact.....	48
II. The Court should summarily enforce the Board’s findings, which Everport does not contest, that it committed multiple unfair labor practices as the historical units’ successor employer	49
A. Everport violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by telling the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics that it would not interview them due to their union affiliation, that it intended to hire a new workforce with no more than 49 percent IAM-represented mechanics, and that their hiring was contingent on agreeing to work under the Longshore Contract’s Herman-Flynn procedures and accepting ILWU as their representative	50
B. Everport violated Section 8(a)(2) and (1) of the Act by telling the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics that it would not consider hiring them based on their union affiliation and that their hiring was contingent on agreeing to work under the Longshore Contract’s Herman-Flynn procedures and accepting ILWU as their representative, and by prematurely recognizing ILWU as the historical units’ collective-bargaining representative	51
C. Everport discriminated against the predecessors’ IAM-represented mechanics by refusing to hire them based on their union affiliation, in violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
D. Everport violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with IAM as the historical units' collective-bargaining representative, and by unilaterally applying the Longshore Contract to the historical units and unilaterally deciding not to hire the predecessors' mechanics without giving IAM notice and an opportunity to bargain	53
E. Everport unlawfully assisted ILWU and discriminated against the predecessors' IAM-represented mechanics by applying the terms of the Longshore Contract to its M&R workforce before hiring a single mechanic, in violation of Section 8(a)(2), (3), and (5) of the Act	55
III. The Court should summarily enforce the Board's findings, which ILWU does not contest, that it committed several unfair labor practices based on Everport's status as a successor employer	55
A. A union cannot lawfully accept recognition and assistance from an employer or apply a collective-bargaining agreement to a unit when it does not represent an uncoerced majority of employees.....	56
B. ILWU violated the Act by demanding and accepting Everport's recognition as the historical units' exclusive bargaining representative.....	57
C. ILWU unlawfully sought to enforce the Longshore Contract in order to force Everport to discriminate against IAM-represented mechanics	58
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
* <i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007).....	36, 37
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>CCI Ltd. Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28, 30, 36
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	54
* <i>Dean Transportation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28, 30, 35, 38
* <i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 39
* <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	43
<i>Elmhurst Care Center</i> , 345 NLRB 1176 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 303 F. App’x 895 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Everport Terminal Services, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 28 (Sept. 30, 2020)	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	28, 30
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Fox v. Government of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29, 48
<i>IAM District Lodge No. 94 v. ILWU, Local 13</i> , 781 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>IAM Lodge 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	28
<i>ILWU, Local 14 v. NLRB</i> , 85 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>ILWU Local 19</i> , 144 NLRB 1432 (1963).....	46
<i>ILWU v. NLRB (Kinder Morgan)</i> , 978 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2020).....	44, 46
* <i>ILWU v. NLRB (Pacific Crane)</i> , 890 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	39, 56, 57
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	28, 52, 56
* <i>Karl Kallman (Love’s Barbeque)</i> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979), <i>enforced</i> <i>in relevant part</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981).....	29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 40, 43, 54
<i>KLB Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	53-54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	57
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	53
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>MV Public Transportation, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 867 (2011).....	52
* <i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	28, 30, 31, 34, 41
<i>NLRB v. General Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000).....	49-50
<i>NLRB v. ILWU, Local No. 50</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974).....	43, 47
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	54
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	32
<i>NV Energy, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 14 (2015).....	38, 39
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Maritime Association</i> , 256 NLRB 769 (1981).....	45, 46
* <i>Pacific Maritime Association v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160, 2017 WL 6507219 (2017)	37
<i>Planned Building Services</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006).....	32
<i>Ports America Outer Harbor, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 76, 2018 WL 2086090 (2018), <i>remanded sub nom. ILWU v. NLRB</i> , 971 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	46
* <i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB 643 (2014).....	34, 35, 38
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Shipowners’ Association of the Pacific Coast</i> , 7 NLRB 1002 (1938).....	40, 42, 44, 45
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	25
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United Industrial Workers of North America, Pacific District,</i> 188 NLRB 241 (1971).....	47
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. NLRB,</i> 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	25
<i>W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc.,</i> 348 NLRB 162 (2006), <i>enforced,</i> 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	31, 32
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB,</i> 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	42
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	18, 20, 27, 36, 43, 50, 56
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	16, 17, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	16, 17, 28, 49, 51, 52, 55
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	17, 49, 52, 53, 55
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	17, 28, 49, 53, 54, 55
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	17, 55, 56
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2).....	17, 55, 56, 57
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(D).....	47
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	53-54
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	27, 42
29 U.S.C. § 159(b).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	2, 25, 42
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(k).....	47
Regulations	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	29
